## **Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin**

Post Office Box 365



Phone: 869-2214

Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, atter the colonists had consistently refused to aid them



- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has determined the goal of the Oneida Nation is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live; while maintaining and re-establishing the sovereign rights of the Oneida Nation, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe recognizes the deep spiritual nature and inter-relatedness of the spiritual, emotional, mental, and physical health of tribal members, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe recognizes the complex nature of Oneida Tribal Headstart families and their need for services, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe presently has an Education Department, Human Services Department, a Tribal Library and Literacy Program, a Career Development Center, a JOBS and WJET Program and a Tribal Elementary School, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe recognizes the need to formalize the process for delivery of these services to Headstart families through a collaborative Case Management System.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin make application to the Department of Health and Human Services in response to the request for applications for the Headstart Family Service Center Demonstration Project.

RESOLUTION # 8-17-90-B Page 2

## <u>C E R T I F I C A T I O N</u>

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members, of whom 5 members constitutes a quorum.  $\underline{6}$  members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the  $\underline{77}$  day of  $\underline{200}$ . 1990 that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 1990; 5 members for; 0 members against, 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius/sk Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Headstart Family Service Center Demonstration Project

Proposed Program Director: Amount of Grant: In-Kind Tribal Contribution: Project Duration: Activities of Grant:

To be hired Up to \$650,000 for 3 years 25% non-federal cash or in-kind Up to 36 months Develop a model project for Oneida and other Indian Tribes to work with Headstart Families in meeting needs in the areas of Employment, Literacy, and Substance. This will be accomplished by the implementation of a collaboration of existing services and programs and through the use of a Case Management system.